Issue of Warrants to Promoters on Preferential Basis:

Your Company has been growing steadily and achieved a consolidated turnover Rs. 241.92 Crores during the financial
year 2015-16. Your Company has carefully worked out the need for expansion of the Company organically and in
organically and after discussions and careful study, your Board has proposed to issue 53,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Warrants to
Promoters as follows:

Your approvals are sought in terms of Section 62 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the Resolution no. 4.

None of the Directors/Key Managerial Personnel is interested/concerned in the Resolutions except to the extent of their
shareholding and any Shares/Warrants which may be allotted to them in the Company.

The Board of Directors recommends this Special Resolutions for your approval.

Objects of the Issue:

To part fund the expansion and diversification/modernization, new initiatives on expansion and to augment the working
capital needs.

Intention of Promoters/Directors/Key management personnel to subscribe to the offer:

Shareholding pattern before and after the proposed preferential issue and based on the Shareholding pattern as on
24th March, 2017 is as under:

(A) PROMOTERS HOLDING

(1) INDIAN

(a) Individual 7283219 6.71 12583219 10.01

(b) Bodies Corporate 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub-Total 7283219 6.71 12583219 10.01

(2) Foreign Promoters 0 0.00 0 0.00

Sub-Total (A) 7283219 6.71 12583219 10.01

(B) NON - PROMOTERS HOLDING

(1) Institutional Investors 835941 0.77 835941 0.67

(2) Non-Institution:

(a) Private Corporate Bodies 38444930 35.44 38444930 30.59

(b) Foreign Corporate Bodies 24907520 22.96 24907520 19.82

(c) Directors and Relatives

(d) Indian Public 35573909 32.79 35573909 28.30

Strategic Investors 11900000 9.47

Others (Including NRI's) 1440963 1.33 1440963 1.15

Sub-Total (B) 101203263 93.29 113103263 89.99

Grand Total (A+B) : 108486482 100.00 125686482 100.00

Cate
gory
Code

CATEGORY OF
SHAREHOLDER

Pre issue capital Post issue capital

NUMBER OF
SHARES

NUMBER OF
SHARES

% %

9

The above shareholding pattern has been arrived on the assumption that the entire 5300000 Warrants proposed to be
issued would be converted into Equity Shares.

Proposed time limit within which the allotment shall be completed.

Within 15 days from the date of passing of this Resolution or within 15 days from the date of receipt of approvals by any
regulatory authority or Central Government, whichever is later, as per SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements)